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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/189 
Address 67 Ballast Point Road, BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Lower ground, ground and first floor alterations and additions to 

existing dwelling-house, and associated works, including 
construction of a new swimming pool at rear, tree removal and 
replacement of a shed. 

Date of Lodgement 17 April 2018 
Applicant Vaughan Architects Pty Ltd  
Owner Mr R L Freeman and Mrs K J Freeman 
Number of Submissions Objections from 6 properties 
Value of works $957,500 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Demolition of a portion of the heritage item 

Main Issues  Impacts to heritage item
 Bulk and scale
 Impacts to trees on adjoining properties
 Visual privacy

Recommendation Deferred commencement 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for lower ground, 
ground and first floor alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house, and associated 
works, including construction of a new swimming pool at the rear, tree removal and 
replacement of a shed at 67 Ballast Point Road, Birchgrove.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and submissions from 6 properties were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Impacts to heritage item 
 Bulk and scale 
 Impacts to trees on adjoining properties 

 
The above issues can be addressed by conditions and the application is recommended for 
deferred commencement approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal before Council seeks alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including 
new swimming pool, landscaping and associated site works. 
 
A detailed summary of the proposal is provided below. 
 
Demolition 

 Select structures throughout the subject site are proposed for removal. This is 
contained to existing internal walls and rear portions of the current built form, whilst 
maintaining the original dwelling. The shed currently located within the rear setback 
is proposed for removal. 

 
Basement Level 

 A new basement level is proposed at the subject site, located in a centralised 
position generally being between the existing building footprint and that of the 
proposed rear addition. 

 Contained within this basement level is a storage room and cellar. 
 Access will be facilitated through an internal set of stairs. 

 
Ground Floor 

 The proposed works will result in a reconfigured laundry and bathroom at the ground 
floor. A guest bedroom with access to an ensuite is also proposed. An open planned 
living area is provided toward the rear for the ground floor, offering a seamless 
transition to the sites rear private open space. 

 Enhanced planting is proposed within the rear setback along with a new swimming 
pool. 

 A terraced area is proposed beyond the ground floor living room, which facilitates the 
indoor/outdoor flow and transition inherently created through the proposed works. 

 Along the north-western boundary, the existing shed will be replaced maintaining its 
same location. Adjoining this is a clothes drying area that will be masked from the 
streetscape by the proposed shed and landscaping. 
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First Floor 
 A bridge link will connect the existing attic to the first floor of the proposed rear 

addition. Access will also be facilitated from the ground floor via an internal set of 
stairs. 

 The first floor will provide for an open planned kitchen, dining and living area along 
with fire place, bathroom and pantry. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the north-eastern side of Ballast Point Road. The site consists of one 
allotment and is legally defined as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 741486. 
  
The site is generally regular in shape, offering a varied depth from the widest portion being 
toward Ballast Point Road with a general narrowing to the rear boundary. To Ballast Point 
Road, the sites frontage measures 11.915m with the rear boundary equalling 6.45m in 
length. The sites north-western boundary provides for a length of 34.88m with the south-
eastern side boundary being 32.615m. Overall, the site provides for an area of 300.7m2.  
 
Located on the subject site is a two-storey weatherboard dwelling with stone foundation and 
a metal roof. Development in the area is typically characterised by low density residential 
forms. comprising a mix of single and two storey forms which are both attached and 
detached in their nature.  
 
Immediately adjoining the site to the north-west is a two-storey rendered brick dwelling with 
tiled roof at No. 69 Ballast Point Road. Adjoining the site to the south-east at No. 65 Ballast 
Point Road is a two storey brick dwelling with tiled roof. 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item.  The property is located within a conservation 
area and is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
Figure 1: Location of the subject site 
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Figure 1: View of the front of the subject property (middle) 

 
Figure 2: View of the rear of the subject property (middle) 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 
Located on council land: 

 Jacaranda (Jacaranda mimosifolia) 
 Lemon Scent Tea tree (Leptospermum petersonii) x 2 

Located on subject site 
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 Pigeon Berry (Duranta erecta) 
Located on adjoining site (65 Ballast Point Road) 

 Group of mixed species palms - Archontophoenix spp., Bangalow/ Alexander Palms, 
Arecastrum romanzoffianum, Cocos Palms 
Located on adjoining site (26 Wharf Road) 

 Lemon Scent Tea tree (Leptospermum petersonii) 
 Weeping Bottlebrush (Callistemon viminalis) 

 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
T/2006/205 Pruning of 1 x Eucalyptus scoparia at 

front of property. 
Approved 31-Jul-2006 

T/2013/400 Removal of 1x tree Withdrawn 27-Feb-2014 
T/2014/68 Removal of Tree. - Minor Works. 

Dangerous Tree. 
Completed 03-Jun-2014 

PREDA/2018/1 Alterations and additions to an existing 
house with new swimming pool 

Issued 28-Feb-2018 

Surrounding properties 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA 90/597 65 Ballast Point Rd 

Ground floor addition and alterations 
13.11.95 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
1 August 2018 Request for additional information letter sent.  
20 August 2018 Additional information/amended design provided including: 

 Revised set of Architectural Plans prepared by Vaughan 
Architects; 

 Arboriculture Construction Impact and Management Statement 
for Lodged Development Application prepared by Growing My 
Way Tree Consultancy, dated March 2018, updated August 
2018; 

 Amended Stormwater Management Plans prepared by Quantum 
Engineers dated 13.08.18; 

 Amended Heritage Impact Statement prepared by City Plan 
Services dated August 2018; 

 Schedule of Conservation Works prepared by City Plan Services 
dated August 2018. 

24 September 
2018 

Meeting with applicant and applicant’s representatives. 

16 October 2018 Response from Manager Assessment Advisory Services given to 
applicant in relation to heritage matters 

23 October 2018 Response from Manager Assessment Advisory Services given to 
applicant in relation to final position on the required first floor setback 

25 October 2018 Amended design provided. 
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This report is based on the information/amended proposal submitted to council for 
assessment on 25 October 2018 and included the following amendments to the originally 
notified proposal: 

 Changes in the rear roof form including a reduction of the maximum ridge height to
RL31.01 (300mm reduction)

 Solar panels over the main cottage’s rear roof plane removed from proposal.
 Blade walls attached to the rear elevation removed and opaque glass up to 1.6

metres in height proposed on windows on the rear elevation.
 The first floor addition has been amended with a setback of 800mm separation from

the heritage item.
 This has been amended to retain the walls and add ‘portal openings’ with asbestos

removed and lining boards re-instated to match existing.
 The link at ground floor level have been increased.
 Change the first floor cladding from aluminum standing seam copper finish to zinc.

5. Assessment

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  

5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio
 Clause 4.4A – Floor Space Incentives for active street frontages
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards
 Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation
 Clause 5.9AA – Trees or vegetation not prescribed by development control plan
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks
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 Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.8:1] 

0.77:1 
231.7m2 

Not Applicable Yes 

Landscape Area  
20% 

28.4%  
85.5 m²  

Not Applicable Yes 

Site Coverage 
60% 

159.5 m²  
53% 

Not Applicable Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
A review of the submitted Site/Ground Floor Plan, prepared by Quantum Engineers, dated 
11/04/2018, DWG No. D2 has shown two Leptospermum petersonii (Lemon Scented Tea 
Tree) located at the front of the site to be impacted by a 100mm DIA charged line to the rain 
water tank. 
 
Concerns are extended to an additional Leptospermum petersonii (Lemon Scented Tea 
Tree) and Callistemon viminalis (Weeping Bottlebrush) located on adjoining property to the 
rear of the subject site. The subject trees are located along the rear boundary fence and are 
likely to be adversely impacted by the proposed swimming pool. These trees have not been 
included on any submitted plans or the mentioned within the submitted Arboricultural 
Construction Impact and Management Statement prepared by Kyle A Hill from “Grow My 
Way” Tree Consultancy, dated March 2018. 
 
No other trees were assessed to be impacted by the proposed development. Additional 
vegetation was noted on site that was not included on the submitted site plan however, 
these specimens were assessed to have low landscape value and were not considered to be 
a constraint for the application. The removal of the Duranta erecta (Pigeon Berry) is 
supported subject to adequate compensatory replanting. 
 
The applicant was requested to amend the design of the Site/Ground Floor Plan and pool 
design/location to ensure that all excavation and required services are excluded from TPZ of 
trees to be retained. The submitted Stormwater Plan, prepared by Quantum Engineers, 
DWG No. D2, Revision C, dated 13/08/20128 has been amended to avoid possible root 
incursions for two Leptospermum petersonii (Lemon scented tea tree) located at the front of 
the site in response to previous comments made on the 26th July, 2018.  
 
Concerns exist in relation to the proposed removal of a Callistemon viminalis (Weeping 
Bottlebrush) and a Leptospermum petersonii (Lemon scented tea tree) located on adjoining 
property 26 Wharf Rd to the rear of the subject site. While it is noted that the amended 
arborist report dated August 2018 attached a landscaping agreement between the owners of 
67 Ballast Point Road and 26 Wharf Road, given that these trees are not located on the 
subject site, it is considered that any proposal for tree removal shall be considered in a 
separate Development Application and both trees assessed on their individual merits. No 
approval as such can be given for the proposed pool. A deferred commencement condition 
is recommended which requires the proposed pool to be deleted from the plans.  
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It is not anticipated that the group of assorted palm species growing on adjoining property 
will be adversely affected by development. A condition of consent is recommended that an 
AQF level 5 Project Arborist  oversees all excavation within 3m of the subject palms.  
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
The subject site contains a local heritage item. Refer to a more detailed discussion in a later 
section of report. It can be noted that during the assessment process, it was revealed that a 
set of original internal stairs to the heritage item had been removed without prior approval. 
This matter had been referred to council’s compliance section for investigation and as part of 
the deferred commencement conditions, a condition will be recommended that requires the 
reinstatement of the original stairs. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
 Draft Environment SEPP 

 
The Draft Environment Planning Instrument listed above is not applicable to this application. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C   
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, refer to below 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and N/A 
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Rock Walls 
C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, refer to below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes, refer to below 
C3.10 Views  Yes, refer to below 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, refer to below 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, refer to below 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones N/A 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design N/A 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development N/A 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials N/A 
C4.5 Interface Amenity N/A 
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 51 

  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food  
Section 1 – Food  N/A 
F1.1 Food Production  N/A 
F1.1.3 Community Gardens N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls  
Old Ampol land, Robert Street N/A 
Jane Street, Balmain N/A 
Old Balmain Power Station N/A 
Wharf Road Birchgrove N/A 
Anka Site – No 118-124 Terry Street Rozelle N/A 
233 and 233A Johnston Street Annandale N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Heritage Listing: 
The subject site is listed as a local heritage item, being ‘House, including interiors’ on the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 (I518). It is also included within the ‘Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road 
Heritage Conservation Area’ (C8). 
 
It is in close proximity of a number of heritage items, including: 
 

- ‘House, including interiors’ at 22 Wharf Road (I603) 
- ‘House, ‘Clifton Villa’, including interiors’ at 73 Ballast Point Road (I519) 
- ‘Semi-detached House, ‘Exeter Villas’, including interiors’ at 34 Wharf Road (I608) 
 

The subject site is part of the Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood of the Leichhardt LEP 
2013. 
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Significance 
The subject property is a heritage item; the following statement of significance for the place 
has been reproduced from Leichhardt Council’s Heritage inventory sheet: 
 
“No. 67 Ballast Point Road is of local historic and aesthetic significance as a good example 
of a single storey plus attic weatherboard Victorian Gothic style dwelling constructed in c. 
1860-1880s.  Despite some rear additions, the building significantly retains its overall scale, 
form, character and details including the weatherboard facades, steep gable roof form and 
timber details, chimney, roof dormers, open verandah and associated details, pattern of 
openings and front fence.  The building is enhanced by several mature trees and garden 
setting and makes a positive contribution to the Ballast Point Road streetscape.” 
 
The proposal includes substantial works including partial demolition of a local heritage item. 
Concerns were raised in the pre-DA which were not addressed within the submitted 
development application. A request for additional information and amended plans resolved 
several of the issues however the following concerns remain outstanding: 

 The applicant had not fulfil the request to reinstate the original stairs, which were 
removed without prior approval. 

 Comprehensive repair/ conservation schedule is not satisfactory. 
 

To address these concerns conditions of consent are recommended including: 
 Deferred commencement condition which requires the stair and wall that were 

demolished recently in the front portion of the dwelling to be reinstated to their former 
detail, complete with door frame, architraves, threshold and highlight, and the former 
adjoining wall. Detailed drawings shall be submitted to Council showing the proposed 
reinstatement. 

 A comprehensive repair/ conservation schedule to be provided. 
 
Unresolved issue: 
 
Stairs and wall removed without approval 
 
Unauthorised works without consent have been undertaken to this local Heritage Item, 
including removal of an internal staircase and replacement with a new one and removal of a 
door and opening up of a wall. This is evidenced in the photographs below: 
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Figures 3 – image of internal stairs previously exisiting- https://www.realestate.com.au/property/67-
ballast-point-rd-birchgrove-nsw-2041 

 
Figures 4: Photographs from the rent notice available online at https://www.domain.com.au/property-
profile/67-ballast-point-road-birchgrove-nsw-2041  
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Figure 5: Photograph taken during site inspection (4 September 2018). Note the new 
internal staircase and new wall opening.  
 

 The probably original finely crafted stairs to the attic have recently been demolished, 
and the door opening within the adjoining wall has been enlarged, including the 
removal of the former doorway and threshold, highlight window and architraves etc. A 
crudely built new stair has been erected in its place, without the winders and at a 
different pitch.  
 
These elements were a significant component of the heritage item, and they should 
be reinstated to their former detail. Submitted plans do not intend to reinstate the 
former arrangement – ie. reinstatement of the doorway opening to its earlier form and 
detail complete with door frame, architraves, threshold and highlight, and the former 
adjoining wall.  

 
A condition will be recommended in the form of a deferred commencement condition which 
requires the stair and wall that were demolished recently in the front portion of the dwelling 
to be reinstated to their former detail, complete with door frame, architraves, threshold and 
highlight, and the former adjoining wall. Detailed drawings will also need to be submitted to 
Council showing the proposed reinstatement. 
 
Resolved Issues: 
The following heritage issues had been adequately addressed by the amended design and 
additional information submitted: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 55 

1. Demolition of rear kitchen wing  
The proposal aims to demolish the rear secondary wing of a local heritage item. The 
Applicant has not provided justification based on structural adequacy of the building, 
however has provided evidence of health and safety concerns related to the presence of 
asbestos in the rear wing (Jim’s Building inspections, Asbestos Inspection and Condition 
Report, dated 9 August 2018). 
 
Given the health and safety concerns raised by the presence of asbestos, removal of the 
rear asbestos cladded secondary wing could be supported on heritage grounds, provided 
that the replacement additions complement and are sympathetic to the surrounding historic 
context of Birchgrove. 
 
2. Materials and Finishes 
The first floor cladding from aluminum standing seam copper finish to zinc which is 
satisfactory.   
 
3. Location of Basement  
This was raised to address concerns with the potential impact to the existing dwelling 
structurally.  At the Preda Council officer’s requested Geotechnical and Structural 
information to address this matter.  As this has been provided, this matter has now been 
addressed without the need for a setback.    It should be noted that any consent will include 
conditions, that as recommended in the Geotech report, further testing is carried out and a 
further Geotech report submitted prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.   
 
4. 1st Floor Link  
At the site inspection for the DA, it became clear that there had been removal of the original 
stair which was unknown at the time of providing Pre-da advice.  As such the Heritage 
Officer sought to minimise further change to the building. It is agreed that the design has 
been modified to address the issues raised at Pre-da.   
 
5. Interpretation of original rear verandah and Scale and form of rear addition  
The form of the additions is generally  supported given it is substantially below the ridge, 
however in its current location it is not considered subordinate and as such needs to be 
setback further to ensure it is sympathetic to the original building .   It is however noted that 
the setback at first floor was sought to be increased at Pre-DA stage and this matter has not 
been satisfactorily addressed.     It is recommended that the rear setback of the first floor be 
increased to match the original width of the rear verandah.  Whilst the 1200mm is preferable, 
if the material is changed to a lighter toned cladding as proposed, we would be able to 
support an 800mm separation. The amended drawings dated 26 October 2018 satisfy this 
requirement. 
 
6. Demolition of select first floor interior attic walls  

 
The PreDA advice dated 25 February 2018 notes that “All original timber boarding within the 
attic level are to be conserved and the applicant is encouraged to re-instate similar 
original/early timber boarding to those parts of the attic where they have been removed”.  
There is no objection to the removal of the asbestos sheeting and replacement with new 
timber boarding.   There is insufficient evidence to suggest that these walls do not contribute 
to the significance of the building.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
Building Location Zone 
The proposed works complies with the building location zone at both the ground and first 
floor levels. 
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Side Setback 
The proposed first floor additions results in non-compliance with the side setback controls as 
outlined in the following table: 
 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required  
setback (m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Eastern 6.09 1.9 0 1.9 
Western 7.2 2.54 0 2.54 

 
Control C8 under this part states that Council may allow walls higher than that required by 
the side boundary setback controls where:  
 

a. The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan;  

b. The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised;  
c. The bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  
d. The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and  
e. Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties.  

 
It is considered that that the proposed alterations and additions will not compromise the 
pattern of development within the streetscape or result in adverse impacts to the adjoining 
properties in relation to solar access or loss of views. The impacts in relation to visual 
privacy will be acceptable subject to conditions. The proposal will retain reasonable access 
on the western side of the property. The proposed form is consistent with the building 
typology being a pavilion style addition where the roof link is through an existing intrusion 
into the roof form. 
 
The floor-to-ceiling heights had not been minimised. Having considered the built form of the 
adjoining properties at 65 and 69 Ballast Point Road, it is considered that the floor-to-ceiling 
heights is compatible to the bulk and scale of the adjoining properties subject to a condition 
that requires the northern wall hosting Window F6 to setback a minimum 14 metres from the 
rear boundary to minimise the bulk and scale impacts to the deck area of No. 65 Ballast 
Point Road. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
Given the adjoining sites are north-south orientated (65 Ballast Point Road) and east-west 
orientated (69 Ballast Point Road), the following solar access controls apply to the proposal 
in relation to solar access of affected properties: 
 
 C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 

glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice. 

 C13 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling 
has north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three 
hours solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
 

 C17 – Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice.  

 C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 
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Due to the orientation of the sites, the proposed works will not result in any additional 
overshadowing to No. 69 Ballast Point Rd between 9am and 3pm at winter solstice and 
therefore would comply with the controls above. 
 
In relation to impacts to No. 65 Ballast Point Rd, the shadow diagrams that originally 
accompanied the development application was found to be inaccurate in regards to the 
shadow lengths. As part of the request of additional information, the applicant had provided 
amended shadow diagrams where the shadow lengths were accurate but impacts from the 
existing rear fence were not depicted. Taking into account of the impacts from the rear 
fence, the impacts to the private open space are shown on the following table: 
 

Time 
POS 
size 

(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access to 
POS 

(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access 
to POS 

(%) 

Proposed 
Solar 

Access to 
POS 

(sqm) 

Proposed 
Solar 

Access to 
POS (%) 

Change 
(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access 
Retained 

(%) 
9:00am 102 53 52% 53 52% 0 100% 

12.00pm 102 66 65% 66 65% 0 100% 
3:00pm 102 29 28% 29 28% 0 10% 

 
At 9.00am, the shadows from the proposed additions will fall within the proposed site. The 
additional shadows at 12pm and 3pm will fall within the existing shadows cast by the existing 
structures and therefore it complies with the relevant abovementioned controls. 
 
In regards to impacts to north-facing glazing associated with the living room, the north-facing 
glazing adjacent to the rear deck of No. 65 Ballast Street will receive solar access between 
9am and 12pm and achieve compliance with C13.   
 
C3.10 Views 
Council will consider the following steps in the assessment of reasonable view sharing as 
stated in C3.10 Views of Leichhardt DCP 2013:  
 

“a. What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to 
water views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as 
Centre Point Tower). Such views are more highly valued than district views or views 
without significant landmarks.  
b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings 
considered in development assessment are those available horizontally to an 
observer standing 1m from a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or 
less in depth).  
c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from 
across side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas 
within a residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living 
room and entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly 
valued and will be assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a 
public place.  
d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development 
standards (e.g. building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building 
setbacks, roof pitch etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.” 

 
65 Ballast Point Road 
 
View from Bedroom 1 windows on first floor (objector’s photos – Figure 8-10) 
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Figure 8 

 
Figure 9 
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Figure 10 
 
 
View from Bedroom 2 windows on first floor (Photos from objector – Figures 11-12) 
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Figure 11 
 

 
Figure 12 
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Planner’s photos from the site inspection at 65 Ballast Point Road, showing the existing 
views from first floor windows: 

 

 
Figure 13 – Views from existing first floor windows at 65 Ballast Point Road 
 
As indicated in the photos, there are distant water views, currently partially obstructed by 
vegetation and building structures, from the bedroom windows that are impacted from the 
development. These views are obtained across side boundaries which are generally difficult 
to protect. The most rear room at first floor level, which is connected to the first floor rear 
balcony has clear views of the water which will not be impacted by the proposed 
development. The current proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and 
Landscaped Area development standards and whilst the proposed wall height does not 
comply with the side setback controls, the proposed height is compatible with the heights of 
the adjoining properties. It is considered that the proposal does not result in unreasonable 
loss of views to the adjoining property at No. 65 Ballast Road. 
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69 Ballast Point Road 
The proposed first floor balcony of No. 67 Ballast Point Road has a rear alignment that 
aligns with the rear alignment of the rear first floor balcony of No.  69 Ballast Point and it is 
considered that the available sightlines from the first floor balcony of No. 69 Ballast Street 
will not be obstructed by the proposed works. (See figures 14-17 below). 

Figure 14 &15 – View from first floor balcony  
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Figure 16 &17 – View from first floor balcony 
 
At the second floor level terrace area, the available water views to the rear will not be 
impeded by the proposed development. However, there are views of the Harbour Bridge that 
needs to be considered: 
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Figure 18 & 19 – View from 2nd Floor Terrace of 69 Ballast Point Road. 
 
Having considered the height of the proposed roof forms of the amended design (RL30.405 
raising to a maximum of RL31.01) and the location of the proposed new structures, it is 
considered that the ability to view the harbour bridge from the subject terrace will be 
retained. 
 
The amended proposal is considered to be acceptable in this regard. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
The following controls are applicable: 
 

C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  
 
C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

 
C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 
 
C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties 

 
The windows on the adjoining property at 69 Ballast Point had not been shown on the 
proposed floor plans. Having considered the floor plans of 69 Ballast Point, it is considered 
that the proposed glazing (i.e Window F1) associated with the roof link/corridor is likely to 
result in direct sightlines into the kitchen area of No. 69 Ballast Point Road and Window F2 
will have sightlines into a north-facing window, therefore sightlines up to 1.6 metres should 
be restricted and will be addressed by conditions.  
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The western wall associated with the roof link does not contain any glazing and therefore 
there is no impact to No. 65. It is noted that the amended plans had provided opaque glazing 
to Window F3 and F6. It is considered that the sightlines of Window F5 will be restricted by 
the privacy screens that are required for the rear first floor balcony (on the western and 
eastern sides as well as 1 metre returns on the northern side). The proposed skylights to the 
ground floor link are not considered to be an element that would result in adverse privacy 
impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
The proposed first balcony in its current form is not satisfactory. There will sightlines within 9 
metres and 45 degrees into the private open spaces of No. 65 and No. 69 Ballast Point 
Road and in order to restrict the views of the deck to the rear only, the deck must be 
amended to provide minimum 1 metre returns on the rear side of balcony to restrict the 
sightlines from this balcony. As the rear balcony is located approximately more than 9 
metres away from the rear boundary, it is considered that it meets the visual privacy controls 
in relation to impact to the rear adjoining property at No. 26 Wharf Road. 
 
In regards to C10, it can be noted that a secondary living had been provided at ground floor 
level and subject to conditions that restrict the sightlines from the proposed first floor 
balconies and glazing, the proposed first floor additions will not result in adverse visual 
privacy impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
No. 69 Ballast Point Road contains a similar living area and terrace arrangement at first floor 
level. 
 
There are no proposed new windows at first floor level on the eastern elevation where the 
proposed first floor living room is located and as there is a separation of approximately 3.7 
metres between the eastern wall of the proposed first floor living and the bedrooms of No. 65 
Ballast Road and there is a separation of approximately 7.3 metres between the proposed 
first floor terrace and the most rear room of No. 65 Ballast Point Road, it is considered that 
the proposal is satisfactory in this regard. 
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
The submitted stormwater plan shows that the proposal results in an increase in impervious 
area of less than 40 square metres however this has been calculated on the basis the 
existing deck is impervious area. It is noted that including a portion of existing deck as 
pervious area as it allows runoff to pass through results in the total increase in impermeable 
area remaining below 40 square metres. On this basis OSD is not required under Section 
E1.2.3 of the DCP2013. 
 
The revised stormwater drainage concept plan proposed an absorption trench of 
approximately 800mm depth. This is not a feasible proposal given the geotechnical report 
indicates sandstone at a depth of 600mm. An alternative proposal for disposal of stormwater 
that is unable to drain to Ballast Point Road by gravity is required. This will be addressed by 
a deferred commencement condition. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt DCP 2013 for a period of 14 days 
to surrounding properties.  Objections from 6 Properties were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Side setback and bulk and scale issue – see Section 5(c) – C3.2 Site Layout and 
Building Design – The proposal is satisfactory subject to a condition to require a 
larger setback of the rear first floor wall on the eastern side to reduce bulk and scale 
impacts when viewed from the ground floor deck of No. 65 Ballast Point Road. 

‐ Privacy implications from the new balcony – see Section 5(c) -C3.11 Visual Privacy – 
A condition will be recommended that requires privacy screens to have returns 1 
metre in width on the northern side of the balcony to reduce visual privacy impacts to 
No. 65 and 69 Ballast Point Road. As the balcony is located more than 9 metres 
away from the rear boundary, it complies with visual privacy controls in relation to the 
setback to the rear boundary. 

‐ Impact to trees on the subject and adjoining sites – see Section 5(a) Clause 5.9 – 
Preservation of trees or vegetation – Satisfactory subject to conditions which includes 
the deletion of the proposed swimming pool and associated structures to ensure the 
trees on 26 Wharf Rd can be retained. 

‐ Issues in relation to Loss of views - see Section 5(c) - C3.10 View Loss – The 
amended proposal is satisfactory in this regard. 

‐ Issues in relation to Solar Access - see Section 5(c) - C3.9 Solar Access – The 
proposal is satisfactory in this regard. 

‐ Streetscape and Heritage impacts - see Section 5(c) - C1.4 Heritage Conservation 
Areas and Heritage Items – A deferred commencement condition will be 
recommended that requires the original stairs that was demolished without prior 
approval to be reinstated. 

‐ Noise from the main living area and deck - see Section 5(c) -C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
– The proposal is satisfactory in this regard. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Issues in relation to maintenance and access 
Comment:  The existing eastern wall of the rear portions of the existing dwelling is 
setback 0.065 – 0.2 metres to the boundary shared boundary between 65 and 67 Ballast 
Road, it is considered that the proposal to provide new structures with nil setback will not 
result in undue additional impacts in relation to maintenance and access compared to the 
existing situation. 
 
Issue: Issues in relation to the proposed pool 
Comment:  If the pool was supported, a condition would have been recommended to 
ensure the pool would comply with the provisions of the pools act. However, the pool will be 
required to be deleted via a deferred commencement condition due to potential impact to 
trees on the rear adjoining property. 
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Issue: Issues in relation to delimitation survey and detail survey 
Comment:  The delimitation status of the survey (which had been lodged with the Land 
Registry Services on 9/4/18) and, the location of existing garden beds and the queried 
heights of the existing kitchen and laundry do not hinder the ability to carry out an accurate 
assessment of the application. It can be noted that the reference point of the detail survey is 
annotated as “BM Nail in Path, RL 24.30 (AHD) Origin of Level”. 

To ensure that any constructed works will be within the boundaries of the subject, a 
condition will be recommended that requires that, prior to the commencement of works, the 
boundaries to be pegged out and confirmed with a check survey by a registered surveyor. 

Issue: Issues in relation to the removal of original staircase 
Comment: The original stairs were likely to have been removed without prior approval. The 
matter had been referred to council’s compliance division for investigation and a deferred 
commencement condition will be imposed that requires these stairs to be reinstated. 

Issue:  Issues in relation to site area and Floor Space Ratio 
Comment:  The proposal complies with the 0.8:1 FSR standard which applies to the site. 

Issue: Concerns in relation to the contents of the proposed drawings and the 
Statement of Environment 

Comment: It is considered that the proposed drawings meet the requirements under Part 1, 
Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. The comments 
in relation to the Statement Environment Effects are noted and the statement will not be 
included as part of the approved documentation.  

Issue: Loss of privacy from Pool and removal of shed 
Comment: The proposed pool which is predominated located at below ground pool and have 
maximum levels at RL23.300 will result in acceptable impacts to the adjoining properties, 
however, the proposed pool will be conditioned to be deleted from the proposal due to 
potential impacts to the trees located at 26 Wharf Road. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

6 Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Officer – Most of the heritage issues had been resolved with the exception of 
the issue relating to the original stairs and associated structures that were removed 
without approval. A deferred commencement condition will be recommended that 
requires the stair and wall that were demolished recently in the front portion of the 
dwelling to be reinstated to their former detail, complete with door frame, architraves, 
threshold and highlight, and the former adjoining wall. Detailed drawings will also need 
to be submitted to Council showing the proposed reinstatement. 
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‐ Development Engineer – The revised stormwater drainage concept plan proposed an 
absorption trench of approximately 800mm depth. This is not a feasible proposal given 
the geotechnical report indicates sandstone at a depth of 600mm. An alternative 
proposal for disposal of stormwater that is unable to drain to Ballast Point Road by 
gravity is required. This will be addressed by a deferred commencement condition. 

 
‐ Landscape - Concerns exist in relation to the proposed removal of a Callistemon 

viminalis (Weeping Bottlebrush) and a Leptospermum petersonii (Lemon scented tea 
tree) located on adjoining property 26 Wharf Rd to the rear of the subject site. Given 
that these trees are not located on the subject site, it is considered that any proposal 
for tree removal shall be considered in a separate Development Application and both 
trees assessed on their individual merits. No approval as such can be given for the 
proposed pool. A deferred commencement conditions is recommended which requires 
the proposed pool to be deleted from the plans. 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal, subject to deferred commencement conditions to resolve heritage and 
landscape concerns, generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for the issue 
of a deferred commencement consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as the 

consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 grant deferred commencement consent to Development Application No:: 
D/2018/189 for lower ground, ground and first floor alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling-house, and associated works, tree removal and removal of shed at 
67 Ballast Point Road, Birchgrove subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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